for the year ended 31st December 2001 HE—TE—F 1 _H=1—HILFE

Note
(in HK$ Million) BsE 2001 2000 (BHBEET)
Turnover 2(k) 1,950.4 1,821.1 EE Tt
Operating expenses: EERX
Staff remuneration 3 (1,051.7) (992.5) 3= Bl
Cost of direct material/job expenses (430.6) (363.1) HEMHER TIEMAX
Depreciation (103.4) (105.6) e
Operating lease rentals - land & buildings (59.8) (63.8) EEHERS - THREF
Auditors’ remuneration (0.7) (0.7) ZE R <
Changes in work in progress 32.8 525 RELEES)
Other operating expenses (232.7) (230.9) HtEERY
Profit on sale of staff housing 5 6.7 75.2 HEBIEERF
Profit on sale of business to a jointly
controlled company 6 6.8 - HEEB T —RLER &
Profit on sale of shares in jointly
controlled companies 7 = 46.4 B A R AD 5 T
Operating profit 117.8 238.6 = v
Net finance income 8 9.4 23.2 WA R
Net operating profit 127.2 261.8 EEFRR
Share of results of jointly controlled companies 9 2222 163.0 PEAG st BRI 3E4E
Profit before taxation 349.4 424.8 BB AR
Taxation 10 (37.1) (24.1) HE
Profit after taxation 312.3 400.7 MR ERR
Minority interest (0.1) (0.3) DB RER
Profit attributable to shareholders 11 312.2 400.4 R 3R P 4 25 R
Dividends BE
Interim - paid 38.4 42.3 FH - BAY
Final — proposed 69.9 63.4 RER - #HIR
12 108.3 105.7
Earnings per share 13 HK$1.87 HK$2.21 BREF
Dividends per share 12 HK$0.65 HK$0.61 BRERE
The notes on pages 29 to 47 form part of these accounts. HEZFTNEZREN+EEZ 398 ILERE
2=t -
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at 31st December 2001

(in HK$ Million)

Fixed assets
Investment in jointly controlled companies

Deferred items
Staff loans
Promissory note
Interest receivable
Deferred taxation

Current assets
Stocks of aircraft parts
Work in progress
Debtors and prepayments
Staff loans

Amounts due from jointly controlled companies

Deposits maturing after three months
Short term deposits and bank balances

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals
Term loan due within one year
Amount due to jointly controlled companies

Net current assets

Financed by :

Share capital
Reserves
Shareholders’ funds
Minority interest
Long term loan

David Turnbull
Alex Wu Shu Chih
Directors

Hong Kong, 5th March 2002

The notes on pages 29 to 47 form part of these accounts.

Note
Bt 5

22

20
21

22

2001 2000
1,635.7 1,708.0
868.5 621.0
5.2 193.0
4.2 3.3
37.5 28.8
(58.3) (46.3)
(11.4) 178.8
70.3 77.3
118.8 86.0
188.5 224.6
171.1 11.9
17.9 11.3
12.5 10.9
113.0 7.6
692.1 429.6
351.7 310.2
3.3 3.0
4.9 -
359.9 313.2
332.2 116.4
2,825.0 2,624.2
166.5 167.0
2,546.2 2,341.7
2,712.7 2,508.7
5.2 5.1
107.1 110.4
2,825.0 2,624.2
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at 31st December 2001 ZEE—F A=+ —HEE

Note
(in HK$ Million) BsE 2001 2000 (BHBEET)
Fixed assets 14 1,635.7 1,708.0 BEEEE
Subsidiary company 15 0.3 0.3 MEA R
Investment in jointly controlled companies 16 485.0 425.7 EHREATNRE
Deferred items ELEEA
Staff loans 5.2 193.0 BEB®
Promissory note 4.2 3.3 R
Interest receivable 37.5 28.8 FEURIE,
Deferred taxation (58.3) (46.3) EEFIR
17 (11.4) 178.8
Current assets mENEE
Stocks of aircraft parts 18 70.3 77.3 R HEFE
Work in progress 18 118.8 86.0 RELIE
Debtors and prepayments 19 188.5 224.5 JEU K FE A BRTE
Staff loans 171.1 11.9 B EE®
Amounts due from jointly controlled companies 17.9 11.3 FEU SN B F0IE
Short term deposits and bank balances 112.4 5.8 HEGE R RIRITET
679.0 416.8
Current liabilities REAME
Creditors and accruals 19 346.0 310.1 FERT R FEETRRIA
Term loan due within one year 22 3.3 3.0 —FNERZ REBEXR
Amount due to jointly controlled companies 4.9 - FERT AR A RIZIB
354.2 313.1
Net current assets 324.8 103.7 RENEEFE
2,434.4 2,416.5
Financed by : BT
Share capital 20 166.5 167.0 ;&N
Reserves 21 2,160.8 2,139.1 &
Shareholders’ funds 2,327.3 2,306.1 BRES
Long term loan 22 107.1 110.4 REMER
2,434.4 2,416.5
David Turnbull EF
Alex Wu Shu Chih EEB
Directors R
Hong Kong, 5th March 2002 BE —FE_F=HAAAH
The notes on pages 29 to 47 form part of these accounts. HEZTNEZEMN B98Itk
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for the year ended 31st December 2001

(in HK$ Million)

Net cash inflow from operating activities

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
Interest received
Interest paid

Dividends received from jointly controlled companies

Dividends paid to:
— Shareholders
— Minority interest
Net cash outflow from returns on investments
and servicing of finance

Investing activities
Purchase of fixed assets
Sale of fixed assets
Investment in jointly controlled companies
Sale of shares in jointly controlled companies
Loans advanced to jointly controlled companies
Net decrease in staff loans
Net (increase)/decrease in short-term
deposits maturing after three months
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from investing activities

Net cash inflow before financing

Financing
Repayment of term loan
Purchase of Company’s shares
Net cash outflow from financing

Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Effect on net liquid funds
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Net increase/(decrease) in short-term
deposits maturing after three months
Increase/(decrease) in net liquid funds

Definitions of cash and cash equivalents and of net liquid

funds are set out in note 2(i) to the accounts.

The notes on pages 29 to 47 form part of these accounts.

Note
B 2001 2000
23(a) 267.8 189.4
11.7 22.5
(10.6) (10.6)
9.8 17.6
(101.8) (97.7)
= (0.8)
(90.9) (69.0)
(45.3) (61.8)
8.9 75.2
(30.9) (46.8)
- 100.4
(21.8) 6.4)
28.6 8.9
(1.6) 2.8
(62.1) 72.3
114.8 192.7
23(b)
(3.0) (2.8)
(6.4) (271.6)
(9.4) (274.4)
23(c) 105.4 (81.7)
105.4 (81.7)
1.6 (2.8)
23(d) 107.0 (84.5)
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for the year ended 31st December 2001

Note
(in HK$ Million) BsE
Profit attributable to shareholders
Total recognised gains and losses
Elimination against reserves of goodwill arising 21

on acquisition of a jointly controlled company

The notes on pages 29 to 47 form part of these accounts.
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2001 2000
312.2 400.4
312.2 400.4
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1. Principal activities

The Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Limited Group is primarily
engaged in the business of commercial aircraft overhaul and maintenance
in Hong Kong. The principal activities of the Group’s jointly controlled
companies are set out on page 47.

The Company is engaged in the business of maintenance, modification and
repair of commercial aircraft in Hong Kong. No further business segmental
information has therefore been reported.

The Group’s jointly controlled companies, all of which are engaged in the
same business as the Company, operate both in Hong Kong and overseas.
Financial summaries of the two material jointly controlled companies are
provided under note 16.

2. Statement of principal accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

The accounts have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in Hong Kong and comply with accounting standards
issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. The accounts are
prepared under the historical cost convention.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated accounts incorporate the accounts of Hong Kong Aircraft
Engineering Company Limited and its subsidiary company made up to
31st December.

The results of the subsidiary company are included in the consolidated profit
and loss account and the minority interest therein is deducted from the
consolidated profit after taxation.

(c) Jointly controlled companies

A joint venture is a contractual arrangement whereby the Group and other
parties undertake an economic activity which is subject to joint control and
none of the participating parties has unilateral control over the economic
activity of the entity.

The consolidated profit and loss account includes the Group’s share of results
of jointly controlled companies. In the consolidated balance sheet, the investment
in jointly controlled companies represents the Group’s share of net assets.
In the Company’s balance sheet, investments in jointly controlled companies
are stated at cost less provision for permanent diminution in value, if any.

(d) Goodwill

Goodwill arising on consolidation represents the excess of cost of acquisition
of subsidiary and jointly controlled companies over the Group’s share of the
fair value ascribed to the separable net assets at the date of acquisition. In
previous years, goodwill was taken to the revenue reserve in the year in
which it arose. Upon the introduction of SSAP 30 “Business combinations”,
the Group has adopted the transitional provisions prescribed therein. All
goodwill arising before 1st January 2001 will continue to be held in the
revenue reserves and no reinstatement has been made. Goodwill incurred
after 1st January 2001 is capitalised in the balance sheet and is amortised to
the profit and loss account on a straight-line base over its estimated useful
economic life.
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

The gain or loss on disposal of a subsidiary or jointly controlled company
includes the unamortised balance of goodwill relating to the entity disposed
of or, for acquisitions prior to 1st January 2001, the related goodwill written
off against reserves to the extent it has not been previously realised in the
profit and loss account.

(e) Foreign currencies

Foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities and the
balance sheets, as well as the Group’s share of results of foreign jointly
controlled companies, are translated into Hong Kong dollars at the rates of
exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Foreign currency transactions
during the year are translated at the market exchange rates ruling at the
transaction dates. Exchange differences are reflected in the profit and loss
account except for unrealised differences on net investments in foreign jointly
controlled companies which are taken directly to revenue reserves.

(f) Assets under operating leases
Leases where substantially all the rewards and risks of ownership of assets
remain with the leasing company are accounted for as operating leases.

Payments made and due under operating lease agreements are aggregated
and charged to operating profit evenly over the periods of the respective leases.

(g9) Fixed assets and depreciation
Fixed assets are carried at cost less depreciation.

Rates of depreciation are calculated to write off the cost of fixed assets over
the useful lives of the assets.

Any land premium payable on acquisition of leasehold land is depreciated
from the date of occupation over the remaining lease period. All buildings
are depreciated over 40 years and facilities over 20 years from the date of
occupation. Plant and buildings under construction are not depreciated.

Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated
recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recognised to reduce the asset to
its recoverable amount.

The depreciation rates in use for other assets are as follows:
Equipment, plant and machinery 10% to 33%
Motor vehicles 20%

The gain or loss on disposal of a fixed asset represents the difference between
the net sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, and is recognised
in the profit and loss account.

(h) Stocks and work in progress

Stocks and work in progress are stated at the lower of cost, calculated on
a weighted average basis, and net realisable value. Net realisable value is
determined on the basis of anticipated sales proceeds less estimated
selling expenses.
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(i) Cash and cash equivalents and net liquid funds
Net liquid funds comprise cash at bank and in hand and short-term deposits.

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents
comprise cash in hand, amounts repayable on demand from banks and
financial institutions and short-term liquid investments which were within
three months of maturity when acquired.

() Deferred taxation

Provision is made for deferred taxation at current rates of taxation using the
liability method for all material timing differences except where it is considered
that no liability or asset will arise in the foreseeable future.

(k) Turnover and revenue recognition

Turnover is the aggregate of amounts invoiced to customers. Invoices are
raised either on completion or on stage of completion depending on the
terms of individual contracts. For incomplete contract work, revenue
recognised represents cost of work incurred which is valued on the same
basis as work in progress. Total revenue recognised for the completed
contract is equal to the aggregate of amounts invoiced for the contract.
Finance income is recognised on an accruals basis. Dividend income is
recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

() Retirement benefits

The Company offers either the Mandatory Provident Fund (MPF) or one of two
defined benefit retirement schemes to staff. The latter schemes are held under
trust arrangements and actuarially valued as required on a regular basis using
a prospective actuarial valuation method. The profit and loss account is
charged each year with the contribution to the MPF and actuarially determined
contributions to the defined benefit retirement schemes based on the actuarial
valuations. These arrangements are described more fully in note 26.

(m) Related parties

Related parties are individuals and companies, including subsidiaries and
jointly controlled companies, where the individual, company, or group has the
ability, directly or indirectly, to control the other party or exercise significant
influence over the party in making financial and operating decisions.

(n) Dividends

In accordance with the revised SSAP 9 “Events after the balance sheet
date”, the Group no longer recognises dividends proposed or declared after
the balance sheet date as a liability at the balance sheet date. This change in
accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and the comparatives
presented have been restated to conform to the changed policy.

As detailed in note 21, this change has resulted in an increase in opening
retained earnings at 31st December 2000 of HK$63.4 million (31st December
1999: HK$55.5 million).
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

3. Staff remuneration

Total staff remuneration for 2001 was HK$1,052 million (2000 : HK$992 million).
The five highest paid employees included four (2000 : three) directors whose
remuneration is shown in note 4. The remuneration of the remaining one
(2000 : two) highest paid employees comprises:

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
Pension scheme contributions 0.1 -
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 2.4 4.1

2.5 4.1

4. Directors’remuneration

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
Fees 0.1 0.1
Pension scheme contributions 0.6 0.3
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 14.4 15.0

15.1 15.4

Number of directors

EEVN-
Distribution of Directors’ remuneration:

HK$0.0M — HK$1.0M 10 11
Over HK$1.0M — HK$1.5M - 1
Over HK$1.5M — HK$2.0M - 1
Over HK$2.0M — HK$2.5M 1 -
Over HK$2.5M — HK$3.0M 1 1
Over HK$3.0M — HK$3.5M - 1
Over HK$3.5M — HK$4.0M - -
Over HK$4.0M — HK$4.5M 1 1
Over HK$4.5M — HK$5.0M = =
Over HK$5.0M — HK$5.5M 1 -

14 16

Directors’ fees paid to the independent non-executive Directors during the
year totalled HK$0.1 million (2000 : HK$0.1 million); they received no other
emoluments from the Company or its subsidiary company.

5. Profit on sale of staff housing

In 2001, the Company disposed of the last residential unit at Twin Bay Villas,
Clearwater Bay Road, Sai Kung, New Territories (2000 : 11 units). These
properties were originally acquired in 1970 as staff quarters.
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6. Profit on sale of business to a jointly controlled company
The profit arose from the sale of the Company’s wheel and brake business

to Goodrich Aerospace Asia-Pacific Limited (GAAP).

7. Profit on sale of shares in jointly controlled companies

The profit on sale of shares in jointly controlled companies in 2000
represented the profits of HK$25 million and HK$21 million respectively from
the sales of a 5% shareholding in Hong Kong Aero Engine Services Limited
(HAESL) to SIA Engineering Company Limited and of the Company’s entire
shareholding in Bridgestone Aircraft Tire Company (Asia) Limited to

Bridgestone Corporation.

8. Net finance income

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
Finance income 20.0 33.8
Interest on bank loans and overdrafts (1.2) (1.0)
Interest on long term loan not wholly repayable
within five years (9.4) (9.6)
9.4 23.2
9. Share of results of jointly controlled companies
(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
(a) Attributable pre-tax results from:
- Hong Kong Aero Engine Services Limited 127.7 81.4
— Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft Engineering
Company Limited 78.7 66.1
— Other jointly controlled companies 15.8 18,8
222.2 163.0
(b) Less: Share of taxation thereon:
- Hong Kong Aero Engine Services Limited (19.7) (21.5)
— Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft Engineering
Company Limited (2.7) (5.3)
— Other jointly controlled companies (2.7) (2.6)
(25.1) (29.4)
(c) Attributable post-tax results from:
- Hong Kong Aero Engine Services Limited 108.0 59.9
- Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft Engineering
Company Limited 76.0 60.8
— Other jointly controlled companies 13.1 12.9
197.1 133.6
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

10. Taxation
Note
(in HK$ Million) Bt 5 2001 2000

The taxation charge comprises:
The Company and its subsidiary company:

Deferred tax 17(c) (12.0) 5.3

Share of taxation attributable to
jointly controlled companies (25.1) (29.4)
(37.1) (24.1)

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made for the year as the
Group’s assessable profit is wholly absorbed by the tax losses brought
forward. Overseas taxation is calculated at tax rates prevailing in the
respective jurisdictions.

Provision has been made for all significant deferred taxation liabilities.

11. Profit attributable to shareholders
Of the profit attributable to shareholders, HK$129 million (2000 : HK$297
million) is dealt with in the accounts of the Company.

12. Dividends

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000

Interim, paid on 24th September 2001,
of HK$0.23 per share (2000 : HK$0.23) 38.4 42.3

Final, proposed, of HK$0.42 per share
(2000 : HK$0.38) 69.9 63.4
108.3 1056.7

A final dividend in respect of 2001 of HK$0.42 (2000 : HK$0.38) per share is
proposed by the Board. The proposed dividend is not accounted for until it
has been approved at the Annual General Meeting. The amount will be
accounted for as an appropriation of the revenue reserve in the year ending
31st December 2002.

13. Earnings per share

Earnings per share are calculated by reference to the profit attributable to
shareholders of HK$312 million (2000 : HK$400 million) and to the weighted
average of 166,945,373 (2000 : 181,150,644) ordinary shares in issue.
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14. Fixed assets

Group and Company

14.EIEEE

SERAF]
Land held in
Hong Kong - Plant and Total held
on medium Plant, Equipment buildings by Group
term lease machinery and under and
EEBRE and tools Motor  furniture construction  Company
2+ —  Buildings & - #22 vehicles RER HERHE SERAA
(in HK$ Million) FREAFE Y gF RIA JUE BRA kT  HEBRHER
Cost
At 31st December 2000 21.0 1,066.4 930.8 109.8 69.3 4.5 2,201.8
Additions and transfers - - 22.9 10.1 5.6 0.2) 38.4
Disposals - - (26.6) (6.5) (10.0) - (43.1)
At 31st December 2001 21.0 1,066.4 927.1 113.4 64.9 43 2,197.1
Depreciation
At 31st December 2000 1.0 66.6 298.2 72.7 598 - 493.8
Charge for the year 0.4 26.7 56.0 13.4 6.9 - 103.4
Disposals - (20.7) (6.4) (8.7) - (35.8)
At 31st December 2001 1.4 93.3 333.5 79.7 53.5 - 561.4
Net book value
At 31st December 2001 19.6 973.1 593.6 33.7 114 4.3 1,635.7
At 31st December 2000 20.0 999.8 632.6 37.1 14.0 4.5 1,708.0
15. Subsidiary company 15. B AT
Company
A7)
(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000 CB¥EET)
Unlisted shares at cost 0.3 0.3 I ETRRE

The Company holds 60% of the 500,000 issued and paid ordinary shares of
HK$1.00 each in South China Aero Technology Limited (SCAT).

Principal activity of the subsidiary is set out on page 47.
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

16. Jointly controlled companies

Group Company
=& A 7]
(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000 2001 2000
Unlisted shares at cost 236.5 205.6 236.5 205.6
Attributable post-acquisition profits 413.0 225.7 -
649.5 431.3 236.5 205.6
Goodwill (29.5) (80.4)
Share of net assets 620.0 400.9
Loans due from jointly controlled
companies 249.6 221.2 249.6 221.2
Loans due to jointly controlled
companies (1.1) (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)
868.5 621.0 485.0 425.7
Dividends received and receivable
from jointly controlled
companies 9.8 7.4

Loans due from jointly controlled companies included an amount of
HK$207 million (2000 : HK$189 million) which was subordinated to the
repayment of the bank loans of a jointly controlled company.

HK$79 million or 36% of the Group’s share of the pre-tax results of the jointly
controlled companies (2000 : HK$65 million or 40%) was contributed by
companies operating in Mainland China while the remaining amounts were
contributed by companies operating in Hong Kong.

In May 2001, the Company completed the purchase of a further 4.09%
equity interest in Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft Engineering Company Limited,

thereby increasing the Company’s stake to 49.55%.

The principal jointly controlled companies are shown on page 47.
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16. Jointly controlled companies (cont'd)

The financial results of the material jointly controlled companies, Hong Kong
Aero Engine Services Limited (HAESL) and Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft
Engineering Company Limited (TAECO) at 31st December are as follows:

HAESL TAECO
BRMEEIREERBLA EFAGRETIERAR
(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000 2001 2000
Turnover 3,279.2 2,503.3 591.2 596.4
Operating profit 327.4 238.9 173.6 167.9
Net finance (charges)/income (43.6) (60.2) 1.4 (9.0)
Share of results of associates - - (14.6) 0.4
Profit before taxation 283.8 178.7 160.4 159.3
Taxation (43.7) (47.2) (6.0) (12.2)

Profit attributable to shareholders 240.1 131.5 154.4 147 .1

Funds employed:

Long-term assets 771.6 782.0 746.8 722.3
Current assets 1,450.3 939.7 178.0 137.2

2,221.9 1,721.7 924.8 859.5
Less : current liabilities 1,019.5 765.9 105.1 154.2

1,202.4 955.8 819.7 705.3

Financed by:
Shareholders’ funds and loans 980.2 698.7 805.1 650.7
Long-term liabilities 222.2 257 .1 14.6 54.6

1,202.4 9565.8 819.7 705.3

Group’s weighted average %
shareholding in the year 45.0% 46.1% 47.9% 43.7%

Group’s share of profit
attributable to shareholders 108.0 59.9 76.0 60.8

Group’s share of funds employed
at 31st December 441.2 314.6 395.9 289.7
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

17.Deferred items

(a) Promissory note

The promissory note from a third party, the final repayment date of which is
in 2004, and which is irrevocable and interest-free, represents the balance of
an instalment payment receivable from the sale of aircraft spare parts. The
current portion of the promissory note is included under debtors and
prepayments in current assets.

(b) Interest receivable

The loan due from HAESL, which is included under investment in jointly
controlled companies in note 16, is interest bearing and is expected to be
received after 31st December 2002.

(c) Deferred taxation

Group and Company

EERAF

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
At 1st January 46.3 51.6
Transfer from/(to) profit and

loss account

- Current year charge 2.8 1.6

- Offset of tax losses 9.2 12.0 (6.9) 5.3)
At 31st December 58.3 46.3
Provided in accounts in

respect of:
Accelerated depreciation

allowances 147.2 147.4
Offset of tax losses (88.6) (97.8)
Other timing differences (0.3) (8.3)

58.3 46.3

Provision has been made for all significant deferred taxation liabilities.

18. Stocks and work in progress

Stocks and work in progress are stated at the lower of cost, calculated on
a weighted average basis, and net realisable value. The carrying amount of
stocks and work in progress at year end carried at net realisable value is
HK$52 million (2000 : HK$52 million) and HK$55 million (2000 : HK$40
million) respectively. The remaining balance is carried at cost.
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19. Debtors and creditors

The credit terms given to the customers vary and are generally based on the
financial strengths of individual customers. Credit evaluations of debtors are
performed periodically to minimise any credit risk associated with
receivables.

As at 31st December 2001, 65% of debtors (82% as at 31st December
2000) and 93% of creditors (99% as at 31st December 2000) were aged
under six months.

20. Share capital
Company
A7)
No. of shares HK$M
BRHEE BEEET

Authorised:
Ordinary shares of HK$1.00 each
At 31st December 2000 and 2001

210,000,000 210.0

Issued and fully paid:
Ordinary shares of HK$1.00 each

At 31st December 1999 185,089,750 185.1

Shares repurchased and cancelled (18,106,300) (18.1)
At 31st December 2000 166,983,450 167.0
Shares repurchased and cancelled (532,000) (0.5)
At 31st December 2001 166,451,450 166.5

During the year under review, the Company repurchased 532,000
(2000 : 18,106,300) of its own shares on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange
(in 2000, 16 million of the shares were repurchased off-market) at an
aggregate consideration of HK$6 million (2000 : HK$272 million).

All the shares repurchased were subsequently cancelled. An amount equal to
the nominal value of the shares cancelled was transferred from the revenue
reserve to the capital redemption reserve as disclosed in note 21.
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

21. Reserves

(in HK$ Million)

Group
At 31st December 1999,
as previously reported
Change in accounting policy
to proposed dividend
At 31st December 1999,
as restated (Note 2(n))
Profit attributable to shareholders
Goodwill on acquisition of jointly
controlled company
Repurchase of own shares
— premium paid on repurchase
— transfer between reserves
1999 final dividend paid
2000 interim dividend paid
At 31st December 2000

The Company
Subsidiary company
Jointly controlled companies

At 31st December 2000,
as previously reported
Change in accounting policy
to proposed dividend
At 31st December 2000,
as restated (Note 2(n))
Profit attributable to shareholders
Repurchase of own shares
— premium paid on repurchase
— transfer between reserves
2000 final dividend paid
2001 interim dividend paid
At 31st December 2001

The Company
Subsidiary company
Jointly controlled companies

Capital

redemption

Revenue reserve
reserve  EZRHE[D] Total
ek H (G4 48
2,262.9 0.1 2,263.0
55.5 - 9.5
2,318.4 0.1 2,318.5
400.4 = 400.4
(26.0) — (26.0)
(253.4) - (253.4)
(18.1) 18.1 =
(55.5) - (565.5)
(42.3) — (42.3)
28285 18.2 2,341.7
2,090.5 18.2 2,108.7
7.3 - 7 58
225.7 - 225.7
2,323.5 18.2 2,341.7
2,260.1 18.2 2,278.3
63.4 - 63.4
28285 18.2 2,341.7
312.2 - 312.2
(5.9) - (5.9)
(0.5) 0.5 =
(63.4) - (634
(38.4) — (38.4)
2,527.5 18.7 2,546.2
2,107.0 18.7 2,125.7
7.5 - 7.5
413.0 = 413.0
2,527.5 18.7 2,546.2
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21. Reserves (cont’d)

Capital
redemption
Revenue reserve
reserve BARE e Total
(in HK$ Million) & s 1z
Company
At 31st December 1999,
as previously reported 2,137.6 0.1 2,137.7
Change in accounting policy
to proposed dividend 5196 - 55.5
At 31st December 1999,
as restated (Note 2(n)) 2,198.1 0.1 2,193.2
Profit attributable to shareholders 297 .1 - 297 .1
Repurchase of own shares
— premium paid on repurchase (253.4) - (253.4)
— transfer between reserves (18.1) 18.1 -
1999 final dividend paid (55.5) - (565.5)
2000 interim dividend paid (42.3) - (42.3)
At 31st December 2000 2,120.9 18.2 2,139.1
At 31st December 2000,
as previously reported 2,057.5 18.2 2,075.7
Change in accounting policy
to proposed dividend 63.4 - 63.4
At 31st December 2000,
as restated (Note 2(n)) 2,120.9 18.2 2,139.1
Profit attributable to shareholders 129.4 - 129.4
Repurchase of own shares
- premium paid on repurchase 5.9) - (5.9)
— transfer between reserves (0.5) 0.5 -
2000 final dividend paid (63.4) - (63.4)
2001 interim dividend paid (38.4) - (38.4)
At 31st December 2001 2,142.1 18.7 2,160.8

Distributable reserves of the Company at 31st December 2001, calculated
under section 79B of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, amounted to
HK$2,142 million (2000 : HK$2,121 million).

The revenue reserve includes HK$69.9 million (2000 : HK$63.4 million)
representing final dividend for the year under review (note 12).
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

22.Long term loan

(in HK$ Million)

Outstanding at 1st January
Repayment during the year
Balance at 31st December

Maturity profile:

Repayable within one year
Repayable between one and two years
Repayable between two and five years
Repayable after five years

Amount due within one year included under
current liabilities

Group and Company

SER AT
2001 2000
113.4 116.2
(3.0) (2.8)
110.4 113.4
3.3 3.0
3.6 3.3
12.7 1.7
90.8 956.4
110.4 113.4
(3.3) (3.0)
107.1 110.4

The loan is provided by Troon Limited, a subsidiary of Cathay Pacific Airways
Limited, to the Company for the construction of storage areas for aircraft
spares within the Company’s facilities. The loan is unsecured and repayable
over 40 semi-annual instalments from December 1998 to June 2018.
It bears an interest rate of 8.35% per annum subject to review on the 10th
anniversary. During the year, the interest incurred was HK$9 million
(2000 : HK$10 million). The loan arrangement constitutes a transaction with a
related party as defined in SSAP 20 “Related party disclosures”.

23. Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement

(in HK$ Million)

(@

42

Reconciliation of operating profit to net cash
inflow from operating activities
Operating profit
Depreciation
Negative goodwill arising on acquisition of
additional interest in a jointly controlled company
Gain on disposal of fixed assets and staff quarters
Profit on sale of business to a jointly
controlled company
Profit on sale of shares in jointly
controlled companies
(Increase)/decrease in promissory note
Increase in stocks and work in progress
Decrease/(increase) in debtors and prepayments
Increase in creditors and accruals
Net cash inflow from operating activities

2001 2000
117.8  238.6
103.4  105.6

(0.9) -

(1.6)  (64.8)

(6.8) -

- (46.4)

(0.9) 7.7
(25.8)  (67.5)

40.8 (25.9)

41.8 421
267.8  189.4
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23. Notes to the consolidated cash flow statement (conta)

Minority
Long-term interest
loan L& Total
(in HK$ Million) REIfESR PR Pt
(b) Analysis of changes in financing
At 31st December 1999 116.2 4.8 121.0
Repayment of term loan (2.8) - (2.8)
Minority interests’ share of profit - 0.3 0.3
At 31st December 2000 113.4 5.1 118.5
Repayment of term loan (3.0) - (3.0)
Minority interests’ share of profit = 0.1 0.1
At 31st December 2001 110.4 5.2 115.6
(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
(c) Analysis of changes in cash and cash equivalents
At start of the year 7.6 89.3
Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 105.4 (81.7)
At end of the year 113.0 7.6
(d) Analysis of changes in net liquid funds
At start of the year 18.5 108.0
Increase/(decrease) in net liquid funds 107.0 (84.5)
At end of the year 125.5 18.5
(e) Analysis of net liquid funds at end of the year
Cash and cash equivalents
— Deposits and bank balances 113.0 7.6
Deposits maturing after three months 12.5 10.9
125.5 18.5
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

24. Capital commitments

(in HK$ Million)

Contracted for but not provided in the accounts
Authorised by directors but not contracted for

The Group’s share of capital commitments of jointly
controlled companies not included above:
Contracted for but not provided in the accounts
Authorised by directors but not contracted for

Group and Company

SER AT
2001 2000
26.7 39.2
25.5 19.1
67.8 51.6
119.2 26.3

The above commitments include an additional investment in Shandong
TAECO Aircraft Engineering Company Limited to assist with the financing to

construct a second hangar.

25. Lease commitments

(in HK$ Million)

At 31st December 2001, the Group had future
aggregate minimum lease payments under
non-cancellable operating leases as follows:
Land and buildings:
Leases expiring:
— Within one year
— After one year but within five years
— After five years

Group and Company

SERATF]
2001 2000
57.0 55.5
225.1 220.7
645.0 685.1
927.1 961.3
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26. Retirement benefits

Staff employed by the Company before 1st December 2000 were offered a
choice between Hong Kong’s Mandatory Provident Fund (MPF) and the
defined benefit retirement schemes. Since 1st December 2000, all new staff
employed have been enrolled in the MPF. The contributions charged to the
profit and loss account in respect of the above schemes were as follows:

(in HK$ Million) 2001 2000
Local Staff Retirement Benefits Scheme 30.0 -
Expatriate Staff Retirement Benefits Scheme - -
MPF Scheme 2.2 0.1

32.2 0.1

(a) Defined benefits retirement schemes

The Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Local Staff Retirement
Benefits Scheme provides resignation and retirement benefits to its
members, who are employed locally, upon their cessation of service with the
Company. The Company meets the full cost of all benefits due by the
Scheme to members, who are not required to contribute to the Scheme.

Staff employed on expatriate terms are eligible to join another scheme, the
Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Staff Retirement Benefits Scheme.
Both members and the Company contribute to the Scheme.

The two Schemes are defined benefit plans. The latest available actuarial
valuation was undertaken as at 1st January 2001 by Watson Wyatt, an
independent firm of actuaries, using the attained age method. The valuation
reported that the asset market valuation as a percentage of the present value
of past service liabilities was 121% for the Local Staff Scheme and 189% for
the Expatriate Staff Scheme, assuming a long-term average investment
return of 1% higher than the average salary escalation rate. Watson Wyatt
has recommended that the Company’s contribution should be HK$30 million
for the Local Staff Scheme and nil for the Expatriate Staff Scheme during
2001, which has been charged to the profit and loss account.

(b) MPF scheme

Where staff have joined the MPF, the Company and staff are required to
contribute 5% of the employees’ relevant income (capped at HK$1,000 per
month for each staff member’s contribution).
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Notes to the Accounts / Bk B Hf &

27.Related party transactions

The Group has a number of transactions with its related parties. All trading
transactions are conducted on normal commercial terms in the ordinary and
usual course of business. The aggregated transactions and balances which
are material to the Group and which have not been disclosed elsewhere in
the annual report are summarised below:

Jointly controlled Other related

27. EREALRS
AEEEETERBEALRS - ARSI K
BREEAREERERBIZF NET - AREZEX
RABEMNFHREMEERE 2 DR HEERFL
mEEENT

companies parties Total

Note HiR A A HiAREALT st
(in HK$ Million) P &E 2001 2000 2001 2000 2001 2000 (B EET)
Revenue from provision

of services a 193.0 154.0 918.6 818.9 1,111.6 972.9 REREEIE 2 WA

Purchase of services b 5.6 7.1 10.9 9.2 16.5 16.3 BB RS
Debtors at 31st December c 114.8 92.4 +-A=1+—B&ZERKERE
Creditors at 31st December ¢ 7.4 15.3 +=ZA=1+—BHEEEMNKE
Note: Bt
a. Revenue from the provision of services to jointly controlled companies comprised mainly a. MEIERARRERBABZRAEZBEAEEMEEE

services to HAESL and TAECO. Services provided to HAESL included engine component
repairs charged at normal commercial rates and the provision of certain administrative
services charged at cost based on the agreement with Rolls-Royce plc concerning the
formation of HAESL. Services provided to TAECO related principally to charges at
commercial rates covering the stationing of a working team of 150 people on average in
TAECO and management services. Services provided to other jointly controlled
companies included component and other operational support charged at normal
commercial rates.

Revenue from the provision of services to other related parties comprised maintenance
charges for the Cathay Pacific Airways fleet, the Dragonair and Air Hong Kong fleets as
well as logistic support and storage charges for Cathay Pacific Airways.

. Purchases of services from jointly controlled companies comprised mainly overhaul

charges for work carried out on aircraft components by HAESL.

Purchases of services from other related parties comprised mainly a services fee payable
to John Swire & Sons Limited of HK$3 million (2000 : HK$4 million) and reimbursement,
at cost, of expenses incurred of HK$8 million (2000 : HK$5 million).

. The outstanding amounts at 31st December 2001 due from/to other related parties are

contained respectively in “debtors and prepayments” and “creditors and accruals” in
the consolidated and company balance sheet.

With the exception of the services fee payable to John Swire & Sons Limited as described
in note b, none of the above related party transactions constitute a disclosable connected
transaction as defined in the Listing Rules.

28. Subsequent event

In January 2002, the Company announced the discontinuation of the
contract staff housing loan scheme. Instead, the Company has arranged for
a bank to provide housing loans to staff at a preferential interest rate. This
will result in staff housing loans of approximately HK$170 million, included
under current assets, being repaid to the Company during 2002.
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at 31st December 2001

—EE—FIT_A=1T—HA%KE

Owned by
Place of jointly
incorporation controlled
and operation Owned companies Attributable
FEMA S & Principal activities directly HiEAF] to the Group
I EE TEEH BEER 2] SBIEE
Subsidiary company:
5] PN
South China Aero Technology Limited Hong Kong  Aviation products trading 60% — 60%
EEMERMNER AR BB MZEEMES
Jointly controlled companies:
HEQT
GE Engine Services (Xiamen) Xiamen Aircraft engine overhaul services - 20% 9.9%
Company Limited = M B BN R IE RS
BAEREFARTS (EF) BRAA
Goodrich Aerospace Asia-Pacific Limited Hong Kong  Carbon brake machining and 49% - 49%
(formerly named BFGoodrich Aerospace B wheel hub overhaul
Asia-Pacific Limited) IREEB I RBERAE
(178 BFGoodrich Aerospace
Asia-Pacific Limited)
Honeywell TAECO Aerospace Xiamen Aircraft hydraulic, pneumatic, 25% 10% 30%
(Xiamen) Company Limited EF avionic component and other
EFEEEBRAGFMARAA aviation equipment repairs
RERE - RE - MBI K
E Mz RIS IR RS
Hong Kong Aero Engine Services Limited Hong Kong  Commercial aero engine 45% - 45%
BEMEEPHBERBERAA BB overhaul
AR E B A(E
In-Services Asia Limited Hong Kong  Aircraft components trading 35% - 35%
BE and repair services
R E F RS IR R TS
Shandong TAECO Aircraft Engineering Shandong Heavy maintenance services for 20% 10% 25%
Company Limited e B737 aircraft
WA SR TRBRA A B737EU e KB KB AR TS
Singapore Aero Engine Services Pte. Limited Singapore Trent engine overhaul services - 20% 9%
N M = BB E RIS BR AR TN e B ARIERE
Taikoo (Xiamen) Aircraft Engineering Xiamen Aircraft heavy maintenance 49.6% - 49.6%
Company Limited =1 MR AR RS RS
EFIARERETRBR AR
TRW TAECO Aeronautical Systems Xiamen Aircraft fuel control, - 35% 17.3%
(Xiamen) Company Limited =1 flight control and electrical

EFMRERHFMERRA

Principal subsidiary and jointly controlled companies are those which, in the
opinion of the Directors, materially affect the result or assets of the Group.

component repairs
FAEIROMIZFIE - fz=iEflE
RERI R

EERBIRARAA-_ST 5%
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=]

EXZRARTEMBARRAE RIS ER 2 %
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Auditors’ report to the shareholders of
Hong Kong Aircraft Engineering Company Limited
(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)

We have audited the accounts on pages 24 to 47 which have been prepared
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The Hong Kong Companies Ordinance requires the directors to prepare
accounts which give a true and fair view. In preparing accounts which give a
true and fair view it is fundamental that appropriate accounting policies are
selected and applied consistently.

It is our responsibility to form an independent opinion, based on our audit,
on those accounts and to report our opinion to you.

Basis of opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Statements of Auditing
Standards issued by the Hong Kong Society of Accountants. An audit
includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts
and disclosures in the accounts. It also includes an assessment of the
significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the
preparation of the accounts and of whether the accounting policies are
appropriate to the Company’s and the Group’s circumstances, consistently
applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information
and explanations which we considered necessary in order to provide us with
sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance as to whether the accounts
are free from material misstatement. In forming our opinion we also evaluated
the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the accounts. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the accounts give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of
the Company and the Group as at 31st December 2001 and of the profit
and cash flows of the Group for the year then ended and have been properly
prepared in accordance with the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 5th March 2002
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